# BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD

# REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

**MONDAY, APRIL 24, 2017** 

(immediately following 7:30 p.m. Agenda Conference)

BOROUGH COUNCIL CHAMBERS 263 SOMERSET STREET, NORTH PLAINFIELD, NJ

**ROLL CALL** 

Council Members: Everett Merrill

Keiona R. Miller Frank Righetti Wendy Schaefer

Douglas M. Singleterry Frank "Skip" Stabile

Lawrence La Ronde, Council President

Statement of Compliance as to Notice of Meeting

# APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES:

Regular Meeting of April 10, 2017

Roll Call

### **ADOPTION OF 2017 BUDGET**

## **RESOLUTIONS:**

Mr. Singleterry:

**04-24-17-01** Authorizing the reading of the 2017 Municipal Budget by title

Roll Call

Clerk reads Municipal Budget by its title.

#### **HEARING:**

MUNICIPAL BUDGET OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD, COUNTY OF SOMERSET, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2017

## **PUBLIC COMMENT**

MOTION: Close Public Hearing Roll Call

Ms. Schaefer:

**04-24-17-02** Adoption of Year 2017 Budget Roll Call

Ms. Miller:

04-24-17-03 Sexual Assault Awareness Month

# **HEARING:**

PUBLIC HEARING RE: PLACE-TO-PLACE TRANSFER
OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSE NO. 1814-33-004-004
164 SOMERSET STREET, T/A TOP SHELF TO
TOSON FOOD & BEVERAGES NORTH PLAINFIELD LLC, D/B/A
AROOGA'S GRILLE AND SPORTS BAR

#### **MOTION:**

Close Public Hearing Roll Call

#### **CONSENT AGENDA**

Statement by Council President

## **RESOLUTION:**

Mr. Stabile:

**04-24-17-04** Approving Consent Agenda

Roll Call

#### CONSENT AGENDA RESOLUTIONS:

- a. Approving Place-to-Place Transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License No. 1814-33-004-004
- b. Approving Participation with the State of New Jersey Federal Grant Program administered by the Division of Criminal Justice, Dept. of Law and Public Safety (Safe and Secure Communities Program)
- c. Authorizing Treasurer to Refund Road Opening Bonds
- d. Authorizing Issuance of Amusement Devices Licenses
- e. Authorizing Tax Collector to create duplicate tax sale certificates
- f. Authorizing Payment of Consolidated Bill List for April 24, 2017

### **COMMUNICATIONS:**

Somerset County Office of Public Information Somerville, NJ Richard K. Phoenix, RMC – Borough Clerk & Chief Operator, WPQJ970 – 1630-AM Radio Tri-County Chamber of Commerce Various Communications, Advisories and News Releases Calendar Updates and Advisories; Time-Sensitive Radio Scripts Newsletters and Advisories South Plainfield, NJ

NJ State League of Municipalities Newsletters and Advisories

Trenton, NJ

NJ Dept. of Environmental Protection Various Newsletters and Advisories

Trenton, NJ

Plainfield Area Regional Sewerage Authority Agenda and minutes

Middlesex, NJ

# REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS

# PUBLIC COMMENT

General public comments shall be limited to five minutes for each individual. (Rule 29 of the Borough Council's Rules of Order)

# COMMENTS BY MAYOR, ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS

# **ADJOURNMENT**